Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District implemented Governmental Accounting

Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. GASB 101 establishes a unified

model for recognizing and measuring liabilities associated with compensated absences, including

vacation, sick leave, paid time off, and other qualifying leave types.

As a result of implementing GASB 101, the District changed its accounting principle for compensated

absences to recognize a liability for leave that is attributable to services already rendered, accumulates,

and  is  more  likely  than  not  to  be  used  for  time  off  or  otherwise  paid  or  settled.

Based on the provision of GASB 101, the District made a journal entry that retroactively adjusted the

net position by $2,257,270. The adjustment increased the liability for Sick by $2,056,982, with

corresponding payroll taxes of $200,288.

This change in accounting principle was applied retroactively, resulting in a restatement of beginning

net position as of June 30, 2024. The impact of the restatement is summarized below:

Account

6/30/24

Previously

Reported

Adjustment

for GASB

101

Adjustment

for Bond

Premium

6/30/24

Balance as

Restated

Liabilities:

Accrued Sick Leave - 2,056,982 - 2,056,982

Increase in Payroll Taxes - 200,288 - 200,288

2017 Water Revenue Bond Premium - 3,492,540 3,492,540

Total Increase in Liabilities - 2,257,270 3,492,540 5,749,810

Net Position:

Unrestricted - 2,257,270 3,492,540 5,749,810

Total Decrease in Net Position - 2,257,270 3,492,540 5,749,810

Dublin San Ramon Services District ACFR FY 2025 Page 58

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Dublin San Ramon Services District ACFR FY 2025 Page 59

DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT

Required Supplementary Information

For the year ended June 30, 2025

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY – COST SHARING MULTIPLE EMPLOYER

PLAN*

Measurement Date

Proportion of the net pension liability (asset)

Proportion share of the net pension liability (asset)

Covered payroll

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability

(asset) as percentage of covered payroll